
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 5 January 2022.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 
 

Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's 

Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Leisure 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
 

Agenda 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the  

SKDC YouTube Channel 

 
1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence  

  
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021. 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests  

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthKestevenDC


 

 

 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 
 
 

4.   Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy  (English 
language skills test) 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing. 

(Pages 15 - 34) 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 

 
 

5.   Draft Budget Proposals for 2022/23 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Waste Services.  

(Pages 35 - 124) 

   
 Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
 

6.   Housing Voids Policy 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property. 

(Pages 125 - 140) 

   
 Items for information 

 
 

7.   Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
Report of The Leader of the Council. 

(Pages 141 - 144) 

   
8.   Cabinet's Forward Plan 

Latest version of Forward Plan to be published on Monday. 
(Pages 145 - 152) 

   



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Leisure 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy  
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
 
Officers 

 

 
Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture) 
Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 
Gary Smith (Director of Commercial and Operations) 
Richard Wyles (Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer) 
Graham Watts (Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Karen Whitfield (Head of Leisure and Cultural Services) 
Claire Moses (Head of Revenues and Benefits) 
Susie McCahon (Leisure and Corporate Operations Team Leader) 
Emma Sharpe (Leisure and Events Officer) 
Chris Prime (Communications Officer) 
Alex Woolf (Communications and Policy Officer) 
 
61. Registe
[...]
 and 
visit and added his particular thanks to the Chief Executive for her leadership. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:55 
 
 

14



 

 
 

 

 

30 
November 
2021 

Report 
of: 

Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

This report presents information for consideration following feedback on the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy that took effect from 1 April 2021.   

 

Report Author 

Heather Green (Licensing Team Leader)  

 
01476 406080  

  heather.green@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Healthy and Strong 
Communities  

Key Decision   All Wards 

Reviewed by: Anne-Marie Coulthard (Assistance Director 
Operations and Public Protection) 

13 December 2021 

Approved by: Gary Smith (Director Commercial and Operations) 14 December 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Linda Wootten (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Licensing) 

21 December 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Approves the amendment of the pass mark for the English language skills test as 
detailed in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, to a Versant test score of 
47 out of 80, for a period of 6 months with immediate effect.  

2. Subject to the approval in 1 above, delegates to the Director for Commercial and 
Operations, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and 
Licensing, to undertake a review at the 6-month period, and either: 

a) Maintain the score of 47 out of 80; or 

b) Revert to the original score of 58 out of 80. 

15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:heather.green@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 
 

3.  Approves the minor amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy to 
clarify the intent of the Policy in respect of the Certificate of Good Conduct. 

 

1. The Background to the Report 

1.1 The current South Kesteven District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy (“the 

Policy”) was adopted on 1 April 2021. The Policy is fundamental to protecting public safety 

and keeping people from harm and provides the framework upon which the Authority 

delivers its statutory functions in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing.   

1.2 Since the Policy was adopted, feedback has been received regarding the standard that is 

required to be reached in the English language skills test to obtain a pass mark. In addition, 

now that the policy has been in place for over 8 months, a minor amendment is also 

proposed which provides clarification for applicants in respect of the certificate of good 

conduct.  

English Language Skills Test  

1.3 As part of the review of the Policy during 2020, the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee recommended that an English language skills test should be implemented for 

new driver applicants as recommended in the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi & 

Private Hire Standards (“the standards”) issued in July 2020.   

1.4 While the standards do not set a level of language proficiency, they make it clear that a lack 

of language proficiency could impact on a driver’s ability to read and understand documents, 

such as polices and guidance.  Drivers are also expected to be able to hold conversations, 

convey safety information and understand what is being said by passengers to identify 

indicators of concern, for example safeguarding issues.  Whilst basic English language skills 

are essential for routine job-related functions such as understanding directions and 

discussing fares, the standards expect language skill levels to a higher level.  

1.5 Following approval of the Policy by Cabinet on 12 January 2021, where an applicant is 

unable to demonstrate that they hold a relevant qualification taught and examined in English 

as detailed in Appendix 2 para 3.2 of the Policy, they must pass an English language skills 

test. To ensure an unbiased and consistent approach, the tests are purchased from Versant. 

The test is used by a number of local authorities, with the pass mark set by each authority.    

1.6 The Versant English test is based on the Common European Framework of Reference for 

Languages (CEFR) which is an international standard for describing language ability, from 

A1 (basic) to C2 (proficient).  

1.7 The current Policy sets the pass mark in South Kesteven at a Versant Score of 58 out of 80. 

This indicates that the candidate is a confident in English speaker (equivalent to level B2 on 

The Common European Framework of Reference for Languages (CEFR) scale).  Speech 

is generally fluent and intelligible; the applicant is able to speak fluently on a range of 

everyday topics and can give and understand most instructions. See Appendix 1 for full 

explanation and definitions.    

1.8 The table below shows a sample of Versant test pass marks set by other local authorities 

and the relevant CEFR level. 

 

16



 

 
 

Local Authority  Pass Mark (Versant score) CEFR Level 

Bath & North East Somerset 46 A2 

West Northants 46 A2 

Dartford  56  Upper B1 

Dacorum  56 Upper B1 

Buckinghamshire  

(Aylesbury Vale area) 

56 Upper B1 

Mid-Sussex 58 Lower B2 

South Kesteven 58 Lower B2 

Stevenage 60 B2 

East Devon 69 Lower C1 
 

1.9 As of 12 November 2021, 5 applicants have attempted the English language skills test and 

only one has met the required score. Three have subsequently attempted the test again and 

failed. 

1.10 While low numbers of applicants have been required to take the test to date, the failure rate 

is 80%, this, along with a request from an Operator who wishes to employ a prospective 

driver who has failed the test have prompted a review of the pass mark. 

1.11 The Licensing Committee considered the pass mark of the English language skills test at 

their meeting of 12 November 2021.  Following discussion, the Committee considered that 

the score required be reduced to 54 out of 80.  This is the equivalent to the upper end of a 

B1 Independent User definition. 

1.
[...]
that have been included in the 
budget proposals.  

Report Author 

Richard Wyles, Assistant Director of Finance & s151 Officer 

Tel:  Tel: 01476 406210 

Email:  r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Well Performing Council  Budget and Policy Framework All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 20 December 2021  

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 20 December 2021  

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council  

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing &        
Property 

20 December 2021  

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

Cabinet is asked to:  

1) Consider the budget proposals for 2022/23 in respect of: 

• General Fund – Revenue and Capital 

• Housing Revenue Account – Revenue and Capital 

 

 

 

35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

2) Approve consultation in respect of proposed Council Tax levels for 2022/2023 for the period 
14 – 28 January 2022 (inclusive). 

3) Note the removal of the Bourne Special Expense Area budgets from 1 April 2022. 

4) Consider the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23 as set out at Appendix B. 

5) Approve the following proposed movements in reserves: 

• £1.581m from the Budget Stabilisation reserve in order to transfer resources to: 

− £1m to the Regeneration reserve 

− £331k to the Maintenance reserve  

− £250k to the Invest to Save reserve 

• Removal of Commercialisation reserve and transfer the balance of £250k to the invest 
to save reserve 

• Approve the use of the additional 2022/23 grants totalling £604k be transferred to the
[...]
budget setting process commenced in September 2021, and the proposals have been formulated 
by the Cabinet, working closely with senior officers, through a number of budget sessions.  The 
workshops focused on the spending ambitions of the Council to drive forward the Corporate Plan 
within the financial parameters.  The budget discussions have also been held in the context of a 
financially challenging 2021/22 where the Council continues to forecast a General Fund deficit 
position.    

 

1.5 This report covers a number of areas: 
 

• The funding position for the General Fund (section 2) 

• The draft General Fund budget proposals (section 3) 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) position (section 4) 

• Fees and Charges (section 5) 

• The Capital Programmes 2022/23 to 2024/25 (section 6) 

• The Capital Financing Statement (section 7) 

• Reserves and Balances (section 8) 
 

2  THE FUNDING POSITION FOR THE GENERAL FUND 
 

2.1 Spending Review 2021 – Overview 
 

On 16 December 2021, the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) released a written statement to Parliament on the provisional local 
government finance settlement 2022/23.   
 

37



 

 
 

The 2022/23 local government finance settlement is for one year only and is based on the Spending 
Review 2021 (SR21) funding levels. This is the first time since 2015 that, in the context of a multi-
year Spending Review, the government has only provided local authorities with a single-year 
settlement.  The provisional settlement information will now be open to consultation for four weeks 
from 16 December 2021 until 13 January 2022 with confirmed settlement expected end January 2022. 
The main headings (that are relevant to the Council) to note are:   
 

• Council Tax – As previously announced in October, the council tax referendum limit will be 

2% for local authorities, with social care authorities allowed an additional 1% social care 

precept. The provisi
[...]
 
minimise rent loss, whilst delivering high rates of tenant satisfaction and value for money. 
 

Report Author 

Jodie Archer (Head of Housing Services) 

 
 01476 406080 

  jodie.archer@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents 

Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Craig Spence (Assistant Director of Housing)   16 December 2021 

Approved by: Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 17 December 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property) 

23 December 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That Cabinet: 

a) notes the content of the report in relation to the current management of void 
properties and the changes already implemented. 

b) Approves the proposed Housing Service Void Policy and Re-let Standard; and 

c) Delegates to the Director of Housing and Property authority to make minor 
changes to the Policy and Re-let Standard as required by changes to legislation, 
regulatory standards, and tenant feedback. 

 

125

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 A key measure of the effectiveness of any landlord is the way in which it manages how 

tenancies end and properties are re-let; these vacant properties are known as voids.    

The Council manages approximately 6,000 rented homes of which at present around 5% 

become vacant each year.   

1.2 A void performance report was submitted to both Rural and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in January 2021.  This report detailed the Council’s void 

performance in the 2019/20 financial year and contained a number of key 

recommendations that were agreed in order to significantly improve the management of 

voids.  To date, the Council has combined the minor and major voids into one service 

area; implemented an interim service delivery structure; and revised a number of void 

processes.  

 

Main Considerations  
 

1.3 Performance:  Turnaround times and void rent loss remains a challenging area, despite 

the changes referred to at section 1.2 above.  The backlog of properties in the void 

process and the number of properties that do not meet the Decent Homes Standard (the 

basic standard expected of social housing) places a clear burden on the Council’s ability 

to move properties quickly through the process.  Additionally, processes over time have 

been added to without a clear oversight of the end-to-end aims of the void process, 

making coordination between the different teams challenging.  Together with difficulties 

with materials supplies, this is shown in the current performance figures: 

 2021/22 to date  2020/21 

Average void times (calendar days) Major works: 122.21 

Minor works: 52.00 

Major works: 162.48 

Minor works: 64.06 

Void rent loss  £279k  £174k  

Number of void properties re-let 212 377  

 

The average void times must be treated with caution due to limitations in data quality held 

in the housing management IT system (to be addressed through the upgrade of the 

system planned for 2022/23) and lack of real-time validation of the figures input (to be 

resolved through actions detailed at 1.5.2 and 1.5.3 below).  Increased void rent loss 

reflects the properties held without re-letting to be used for the decant programmes for the 

planned Earlesfield Estate project.   

Cabinet may wish to note the reduction in the number of properties in the voids process, 

from a high of 113 in October 2021, to 85 properties as at 16 December 2021; of these 85, 

26 were due to be signed up by the end of December. 


[...]
rship of delivery of the Void Policy.   

1.5.3 Improved processes and reporting:   the void process has been mapped end-to-end 

across the different functions and process changes will be agreed through the two 

operational meetings referred to above.  In addition, the void reports run from the housing 

management IT system have been amended to better fit the requirements of the meetings.     

1.6 Tenancy Management:  it has been reinforced that tenants are required by the terms and 

conditions of their tenancy agreement to give a minimum of four weeks’ notice, and to 

return the property in a reasonable condition, including removal of rubbish.  Following the 

successful recruitment to Housing Officer vacancies, pre-termination visits will be 

implemented from January 2022 to make this clear and to support tenants in meeting their 

obligations.    Work will also be undertaken to better capture the reasons for tenancies 

ending, allowing analysis to identify issues that the Council may be able to act upon to 

prevent properties becoming void.   

2 Draft Void Policy  

2.1 The Void Policy has been drafted in accordance with latest statutory & regulatory 

requirements, and best practice within the sector (attached as Appendix One).   It confirms 

the overall policy aim of “delivering a clean, safe and secure property to incoming tenants, 

within our targets for turnaround times, standard, and cost” and is a high-level commitment 

to meeting customer expectations and challenging ourselves in relation to turnaround 

times between tenancies.   

2.2 The Void Policy provides clear guidance to: 
 

• Reduce turnaround times to a minimum so that potential tenants can access properties 
quickly; 

• Maximise rental income by reducing rental loss by minimising void periods through 
good management; and 

• Ensure void works are of a high quality, whilst driving costs down wherever possible 
 

 

127



 

 
 

3 Draft Void Re-let Standard  

3.1 The re-let standard (attached as Appendix Two) provides clear guidance for Council 

Officers and new tenants on the offer for tenants at the start of their tenancy.  It ensures 

consistency in the standard of properties that we let to our tenants.   

3.2 All void properties will be post-inspected upon completion of any identified works required 

prior to the new tenant viewing the property, to ensure it meets the South Kesteven Void 

Quality Standard. 

4 Consultation and Feedback Process, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

4.1 Internal consultation has been undertaken with all teams involved in the management of 

void properties. 

4.2 External consultation has been undertaken with the Council’s tenant representatives. 

4.3 The Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the draft policy 

and re-let standards at the December 2021 meeting of the Committee and provided 

challenge and comment.   

4.4 The Void policy has been amended following feedback received.  

5 Available Options Considered 

5.1 There are two options that can be considered: 

5.1.1 Option 1 - Do nothing. This would entail us leaving as current and carrying on in the same 

way with no Void Policy or approved re-let standard in place. This is not advised as there 

are no perceived benefits of doing so and imposes a greater risk of non-performance. 

5.1.2 Option 2 – Submit for Cabinet’s consideration and, subject to approval, implement the 

Void Policy and re-let standard.  

6 Preferred Option 

6.1 Option 2 - The Policy will provide clear guidance on the Council’s arrangements for 

implementing, controlling, monitoring, and reviewing voids, as well as ensuring that 

property standards are maintained, and tenants are satisfied with their new home. 

7 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

7.1 The Void Policy provides clear guidance to: 

• Reduce turnaround times to a minimum so that potential tenants can access properties 
quickly; 

• Maximise rental income by reducing renta

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Cabinet
Thursday, 13 January 2022

The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council
(Vice-Chairman)
Cabinet Members present
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Leisure
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin, Chairman of the Council
Councillor Jacky Smith
Non-Cabinet Members present
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin
Councillor Jacky Smith
Officers
Karen Bradford (Chief Executive)
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer)
Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture)
Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property)
Gary Smith (Director of Commercial and Operations)
Richard Wyles (Assistant Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer)
Anne-Marie Coulthard (Assistant Director of Operations and Public Protection)
Alison Hall-Wright (Head of Finance and ICT)
Graham Watts (Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Debbie Roberts (Interim Organisational Development and Change Manager)
Patrick Astill (Communications)
73.

Register of attendance and apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Robins and Rosemary
Trollope-Bellew.
74.

Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 December 2021 were confirmed as a
correct record.

75.

Disclosure of Interests

No interests were disclosed.
76.

Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy (English
language skills test)

Purpose of report
To present information for consideration following feedback on the Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Policy that took effect from 1 April 2021 and seek approval to amend
the pass mark for the English language skills test.
Decision
That Cabinet:
1. Approves the amendment of the pass mark for the English language skills test
as detailed in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, to a Versant test
score of 47 out of 80, for a period of six months with immediate effect.
2. Delegates to the Director for Commercial and Operations, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing, to undertake a
review at the six month period and either:
-

Maintain the score of 47 out of 80; or
Revert to the original score of 58 out of 80.

3. Approves the minor amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Policy to clarify the intent of the Policy in respect of the Certificate of Good
Conduct.
Alternative options considered and rejected
Cabinet could have considered that the English language skills test score required
revision and conclude that some other score may be more appropriate, or continue
with the existing Policy without any of the outlined amendments.
Reason for decision
As part of the review of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy the
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended that an English
language skills test should be implemented for new driver applicants as
recommended in the Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Standards issued in July 2020.
Following approval of the Policy by Cabinet on 12 January 2021, where an applicant
was unable to demonstrate that they held a relevant qualification taught and
examined in English, they must pass an English language skills test. To ensure an
unbiased and consistent approach, the tests were purchased from Versant, which

was based on the Common European Framework of Reference for Languages,
which was an international standard for describing language ability, from A1 (basic)
to C2 (proficient).
The current Policy set the pass mark in South Kesteven at a Versant Score of 58 out
of 80. The Licensing Committee considered the pass mark at its meeting on 12
November 2021 and recommended that the pass mark be reduced to 54 out of 80,
which was equivalent to the entry level for a B1 Independent User. Further
consideration was undertaken by the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
where it recommended that the pass mark be reduced further to 47 out of 80 which
was still an equivalent to the entry level for a B1 Independent User, and that this be
reviewed in six months.
A B1 Independent User would be able to understand the main points of clear
standard input on familiar matters regularly encountered in work, school and leisure
and could deal with most situations likely to arrive whilst travelling in areas where the
language was spoken.
77.

Draft Budget Proposals for 2022/23

Purpose of Report
To present to Cabinet the draft budget estimates for 2022/23, revenue and capital,
for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account and provided the
details that had been included in the budget proposals.
Decision
Cabinet:
1. Supported the budget proposals for 2022/23 in respect of:
-

General Fund – Revenue and Capital
Housing Revenue Account – Revenue and Capital

2. Approved consultation in respect of proposed Council Tax levels for 2022/23
for the period 14 – 28 January 2022 (inclusive).
3. Supported the removal of the Bourne Special Expense Area budgets from 1
April 2022.
4. Supported the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix
B of the report.
5. Approved the following proposed movements in reserves:
-

£1.581m from the Budget Stabilisation reserve in order to transfer
resources to:
•

£1m to the Regeneration reserve

•
•
-

£331k to the Maintenance reserve
£250k to the Invest to Save reserve

Removal of the Commercialisation reserve and transfer the balance of
£250k to the Invest to Save reserve
Use of the additional 2022/23 grants totalling £604k be transferred to the
maintenance reserve.

Alternative options considered and rejected
The report presented several options which Cabinet considered.
Reason for decision
The budget setting process commenced in September 2021 and the proposals had
been formulated by the Cabinet, working closely with senior officers, through a
number of budget sessions. The workshops focussed on the spending ambitions of
the Council to drive forward the Corporate Plan within the financial parameters and
budget discussions had also been held in the context of a financially challenging
2021/22 where the Council continued to forecast a General Fund deficit position.
The report comprehensively covered the following aspects of the budget:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The funding position for the General Fund.
The draft General Fund budget proposals.
The Housing Revenue Account position.
Fees and charges.
The Capital Programmes 2022/23 to 2024/25.
The Capital Financing Statement.
Reserves and balances.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Waste Services presented the report and
explained each of the respective sections of the report. The following points were
noted:
•
•

•

•

The Budget Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 12
January 2022 had considered the budget proposals. No amendments or
recommendations from the Committee were proposed.
The Government had only announced a one-year financial settlement which
had presented challenges in terms of considering budgets for future years.
The elements of the financial settlement announced by the Government on 15
December 2021 for 2022/23 had not resulted in any changes to the Council’s
proposals.
Table 3 set out an unbalanced position for future years, however, this would
be subject to subsequent Government financial settlement announcements. It
also reflected changes to the Government’s funding formula and borrowing
costs due to the investment in the Deepings Leisure Centre.
The Companies Committee would consider specific objectives relating to
respective companies at its meeting on 25 January 2022.

•

Food waste collections would be suspended until rolled out nationally so there
was no provision for this in the 2022/23 budget.

During discussion the following comments were noted:
•

•

•
•

•
•

Local Authorities continued to face financial challenges on a nation-wide
basis, with some having to issue Section 114 Notices. South Kesteven District
Council was not in that position as it was being fiscally responsible in terms of
its budget and corporate ambitions and objectives.
The Council remained ambitious, and the budget proposals emphasised this
with commitments to Council home improvements, the challenge of
addressing climate change, improving mental health and driving forward the
local economy.
The proposed budget represented sustainability but also value for money.
There remained an ambition to increase the number of electric car charging
points across the district, particularly faster charging points. The main
problem, however, was that the national grid did not have sufficient capacity
with upgrades required which was outside of the Council’s control.
The increase in personnel and fuel costs remained a general concern in
relation to the grounds maintenance contract uplift.
The proposed increase in Council Tax could have a significant impact on
some households already struggling. It was noted that the Council Tax
Support Scheme was in place which people could access if they were eligible
for such support. An assurance was also provided that the Council’s staff in
the Customer Services and Revenues and Benefits Teams would also
signpost people to the relevant support should they be identified as being in
financial hardship.

In closing the Leader, on behalf of Cabinet, thanked the Assistant Director of Finance
and Section 151 and his team for the significant amount of work they had undertaken
on the budget proposals.
78.

Housing Voids Policy

Purpose of Report
To provide Cabinet with an opportunity to approve a Housing Service Void Policy and
Re-let Standard which sough to efficiently minimise rent lost whilst delivering high
rates of tenant satisfaction and value for money.
Decision
Cabinet:
1. Notes the content of the report in relation to the current management of void
properties and the changes already implemented.
2. Approves the proposed Housing Service Void Policy and Re-let Standard.

3. Delegates to the Director of Housing and Property authority to make minor
changes to the Policy and Re-let Standard as required by changes in
legislation, regulatory standards and tenant feedback.
Alternative options considered and rejected
The only other alterative set out in the report was to do nothing. This would entail
continuing with no Void Policy or approved re-let standard in place. This was rejected
as there were no perceived benefits of progress with no such policy or standard in
place and such an approach would impose a greater risk on non-performance.
Reason for decision
A key measure of the effectiveness and any landlord was the way in which they
managed how tenancies ended and properties were re-let. These vacant properties
were known as voids. The Council managed approximately 6,000 rented homes, of
which around 5% became vacant each year based on the existing financial year.
Turnaround times and void rent loss remained a challenging area, despite recently
combining the minor and major voids into one service area, implementing an interim
service delivery structure and revising a number of void processes. It was reported,
however, that the number of properties in the voids process had reduced from 113 in
October 2021 to 85 properties as at 16 December 2021, with 26 further properties
due to be signed up by the end of December 2021. Additional performance
improvement measures were set out at paragraph 1.5 of the report.
The draft Void Policy had been drafted in accordance with the latest statutory and
regulatory requirements and best practice within the sector. It confirmed the overall
policy aim of ‘delivering a clean, safe and secure property to incoming tenants, within
our targets for turnaround times, standard and cost’. It was therefore a high-level
commitment to meeting customer expectations and the Authority challenging itself in
relation to turnaround times between vacancies.
The re-let standard provided clear guidance for Officers and new tenants on the offer
for tenants at the commencement of their tenancy, ensuring consistency in the
standard of properties the Council let to its tenants.
It was noted that the team had been working very hard to address the issues
associated with voids, which was a significant undertaking and had been
longstanding for the Authority. As the largest social landlord in the district the Council
had to take responsibility and ensure that it worked to a consistent standard.
79.

Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers

Cabinet noted that the following Non-Key Decision had been taken under delegated
powers by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Waste Services:
•

Invest to Save Reserve

80.

Cabinet's Forward Plan

Cabinet noted the latest version of the Forward Plan, subject to the following
updates:
•

An item on InvestSK to be added to the agenda for the meeting of Cabinet
scheduled to be held on 8 February 2022. This item would be submitted to
Companies Committee on 25 January 2022.

•

The Council’s Corporate Plan would be considered at the meeting of Cabinet
scheduled to be held on 29 March 2022.

•

The item titled ‘future ways of working and making the best use of corporate
assets’ would be deferred to a later date, which would be confirmed in due
course.

The meeting closed at 14:28.

